Doc#: 0722147112 Fee: \$30.00

Eugene "Gene" Moore

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 08/09/2007 11:28 AM Pg: 1 of 4

JUNIOR MORTGAGE

HOME PROGRAM - SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL REHABILITATION PROGRAM

Project Number: 3488800019

THIS MORTGAGE ("Security Instrument") is given on May 08, 2007. The mortgagor is Janet Mays, whose address is 727 E. 155th Place. Phoenix, IL. 60426 ("Borrower"). This Security Instrument is given to Regional Redevelopment Corporation, an idinois nonprofit organization, whose address is 15652 S. Homan Ave. Markham_, Illinois 60426 ("Subrecipient" and "Lender").

Borrower owes Lender the initial principal sum of Eleven Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty and 0 /100 U.S. Dollars (\$11,860.00) and for any additional principal loan amount advanced under the Homeowner Loan Agreement ("Loan Agreement") bearing the same date as this Security Instrument, not to exceed Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00), for a maximum principal sum of Eleven Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty and _0__ /100 U.S. Dollars (\$11,860.00). This debt is evidenced by Borrower's Note dated the same date as this Security Instrument ("Note"), which provides that the full debt, if not paid earlier, is due and payable immediately upon the "alienation" of the Property mortgaged by this Security Instrument, or of a beneficial interest in a land trust in which the Property is held. The terms "alienated" and "alienation" shall include, but are not limited to sale, transfer, lease, or when Borrower stops using the Property as Borrower's primary residence.

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note and the Loan Agreement, with all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note and the Loan Agreement; (b) the payment of all other sures advanced to protect the security of this Security Instrument; (c) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument, the Note and the Loan Agreement; and (d) Borrower's compliance with the provisions of the HOME Investment Partnerships Program, 24 CFR, Part 92, as amended, ("HOME Program") the requirements of the Cook County HOME Program, the Subrecipient's guidelines, and all laws, ordinances, rules, regulations, Office of Management and Budget circulars and executive orders applicable to the HOME Program. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to Lender the following described property located in Cook County, Illinois:



0722147112 Page: 2 of 4

UNOFFICIAL COPY

RETURN TO BOX 183

Legal Description:

See Attachment exhibit A

Common Address: 727 E. 155th Place, Phoenix, IL 60426

Permanent Index Number(s): 29-16-321-008-0000

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, rights, appurtenances, rents, royalties, mineral, oil and gas rights and profits, claims or demands with respect to insurance, any and all awards made for the taking by eminent domain, water rights and stock and all fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property".

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to morrogege, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record. There is a prior mortgage from Borrower to Household Finance Corporation an Illinois Banking Corporation, dated November 18, 2003 and recorded as document number 0332527133 and this Security Instrument may not be subordinate or subordinated to any other liens.

COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. Payment of Principal; Interest. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal on the debt evidenced by the Note and the Loan Agreement. No interest will be charged.
- 2. Application of Payments. All payments received by Lender shall be applied first to other charges, and then to principal.
- 3. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable to the Property, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any. Borrower shall make these payments directly, and upon Lender's request, promptly furnish to Lender receipts evidencing the payments.

Borrower shall pay, or cause to be paid, when due and payable all taxes, assessments, water charges, sewer charges, license fees and other charges against or in connection with the Property and shall, upon request, promptly furnish to Lender duplicate receipts. Borrower may, in good faith and with due diligence, contest the validity or amount of any such taxes or assessments, provided that (a) Borrower shall notify Lender in writing of the intention of Borrower to contest the same before any tax or assessment has been increased by any interest, penalties or costs, (b) Borrower shall first make all contested payments, under protest if Borrower desires, unless such contest shall suspend the collection thereof, (c) neither the Property nor any part thereof or interest therein are at any time in any danger of being sold, forfeited, lost or interfered with, and (d) Borrower shall furnish such security as may be required in the

0722147112 Page: 3 of 4

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Witness:	SSN: 350 - 60 - 24/8 - Borrower
	SSN: 350-60-2418 -Borrower Authorization (Seal)
	SŞN () -BOHOWEI
STATE OF ILLINOIS, (OD)	County SS:
1, LAWANDAF. B	, a Notary Public in and for
said county and state,	do hereby certify that
Jonet 11/05	, personally known to me to be the
same person(s) whose name(s) is (a	re) subscribed to the foregoing instrument,
appeared before me this day in person,	and acknowledged that
signed and delivered the said instrumen	t as <u>her</u> free and voluntary act, for
the uses and purposes therein set forth,	including the release and waiver of all right of
homestead.	
Given under my hand and offici	a seal, this & day of Moz,
20 <u><i>0 /</i></u> .	
My Commission expires:	De De Rote
5-11-08	Notary Public And Annual Public Annual Publi
3 701	
This Document Prepared By:	7/4
	OFFICIAL SEAL subrecip\jrmort2.
	LAWANDA F BARTON NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS NY COMMISSION EXPIRES:05/04/08

0722147112 Page: 4 of 4

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A

JANET MAYS 727 E. 155TH Phoenix, IL 60426

Tax ID 29-16-321-008-0000

LOT 7 IN BLOCK 3 IN PHOENIX MANOR, A RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 14 (EXCEPT THE EAST 330 FEET THEREOF) AND (EXCEPT THAT PART TAKEN GHA (NSHIP).

ON M.

OR COOK COUNTY CLORES OFFICE FOR HIGHWAY) IN SCHOOL TRUSTEE'S SUBDIVISION OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL